

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 7572/2009

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S RAYMOND LIMITED & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(ONLY CA NOS. 4620-4623 OF 2012 TO BE LIST BEFORE Hon'ble Judge-in-Chambers)

WITH

C.A. No. 4620-4623/2012 (IX)

(IA No. 103229/2023 - APPLICATION FOR ABATEMENT and IA No. 103224/2023 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION FOR CHANGE OF AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVES OF SOLE RESPONDENT-COMPANY)

Date : 04-03-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA
[IN CHAMBER]For Appellant(s) Ms. Kiran Bhardwaj, Adv.
Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AORFor Respondent(s) Mr. Jasdeep Singh Dhillon, Adv.
Mr. Yuganter Singh Chauhan, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gupta, AORUPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R103224/2023 & IA No. 103229/2023 in C.A. No. 4621/2012

The sole respondent-Mr. N. P.Dhurandhar, Deputy General Manager-Excise, Raymond Ltd. in C.A. No. 4621/2012 upon whom the penalty was imposed has passed away.

In view thereof, the proceedings against erstwhile Deputy General Manager of Raymond Ltd. stand abated and Mr. Amin Khan, Deputy General Manager, Raymond Ltd. is brought on record as a

respondent in the array of parties against the deceased sole respondent-Mr. N. P.Dhurandhar. 103224/2023 & IA No. 103229/2023 stand allowed.

Memo of parties be amended accordingly.

The remaining batch matters shall be listed before the Court.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(AMITA PANDEY)
COURT MASTER (NSH)