

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No.7572/2009

UNION OF INDIA & ORS.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

M/S RAYMOND LIMITED & ANR.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ACCEPTANCE OF BANK GUARANTEE)

WITH

C.A. No.4620-4623/2012 (IX)

Date : 03-10-2024 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL
[IN CHAMBER]

For Appellant(s) Ms. Noor Kampal, Adv.
Mr. G.S. Makker, AOR

Mr. Mukesh Kumar Maroria, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Jasdeep Singh Dhillon, Adv.
Mr. Rahul Gupta, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Civil Appeal No.7572/2009

1. The fresh Bank Guarantee has been filed by the learned counsel for the respondents. As such, the expired Bank Guarantee is directed to be returned to the concerned bank after due verification.

I.A. Nos.103224 and 103229/2023 in Civil Appeal Nos.4620-4623/2012

1. The Applications be listed along with the main appeals for hearing.

2. The appeals pertain to the year of 2012. As such, the Registrar (Judicial) shall ensure the listing of the appeals maintaining its seniority, as per rules. At this stage, Mr. Jasdeep Singh Dhillon, learned counsel for the respondents submit that in terms of the decision rendered by this Court in *Shabina Abraham & Ors. Vs. Collector Of Central Excise & Customs* [(2015) 10 SCC 770] the present appeals only merits dismissal for the same to have been abated.

List all the matter before the Court.

(VIJAY KUMAR)
COURT MASTER (SH)

(MATHEW ABRAHAM)
COURT MASTER (NSH)